## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

## **BY-LAW NO.** 56-80

BEING A BY-LAW TO ADOPT AMENDMENT NO. 24 TO THE OFFICIAL PLAN OF THE NORTH BAY PLANNING AREA.

WHEREAS the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1970, as amended, authorizes by-laws for the purposes herein provided;

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- That the attached map and explanatory text constituting Amendment No. 24 of the Official Plan of the North Bay Planning Area are hereby adopted.
- 2. That the appendices constitute revisions to the appendices only of the Official Plan and shall not constitute part of this Amendment.
- 3. That the Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to make application to the Ministry of Housing for approval of the aforementioned Amendment No. 24 to the Official Plan of the North Bay Planning Area.
- 4. That this By-law shall come into force and take effect on the day of final passing thereof, subject to the approval of the Minister of Housing.

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 12TH DAY OF MAY, 1980.

READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 26thDAY OF May ,1980.

READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL AND FINALLY ENACTED AND

PASSED THIS 26th DAY OF May 1980.

MAYOR

CITY CLERK